

No. 18-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF LOUISIANA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Katie Schwartzmann
Bruce Hamilton
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

Andrew D. Beck
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Jennifer Dalven
Louise Melling
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
abeck@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EVERY FACTFINDER TO HAVE CONSIDERED AN ADMITTING-PRIVILEGES REQUIREMENT HAS FOUND THAT IT WOULD CAUSE SEVERE BURDENS TO ABORTION ACCESS.	4
A. Hospitals Condition Eligibility for Admitting Privileges on Criteria Unrelated to Competency or Credentials That Many Physicians Providing Abortions Cannot Satisfy.....	7
B. Hospitals Deny Applications for Privileges for Myriad Reasons, Including Unwillingness to Associate With Abortion Providers.....	10
C. Hospital Requirements that Physicians Seeking Admitting Privileges Produce References from Hospital Staff and Affiliate with Covering Physicians Prevent Abortion Providers from Obtaining Privileges.	12
D. Threats and Acts of Violence and Disruption Reduce the Willingness of Hospitals and Covering Physicians to Affiliate with Abortion Providers, Further Limiting Their Capacity to Obtain Privileges.	16

E. Because an Unsuccessful Application for Privileges Can Have Adverse Consequences, and the Application Process Is Time- and Resource-Intensive, Physicians Must Tailor Their Efforts to Hospitals Where They Have Reasonable Prospects.18

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENT THAT ABORTION PROVIDERS UNDERTAKE FUTILE MEASURES TO MITIGATE THE HARM OF A STATUTE THAT DOES NOT MEANINGFULLY FURTHER A VALID STATE INTEREST IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....21

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	26, 30
<i>City of Richmond, Va. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	22
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	6
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	31
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>June Medical Services v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Medical Servs. v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Tp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley for Pulaski Cty.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-784, 2018 WL 3029104, (E.D. Ark. June 18, 2018)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	27

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26, 27, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	22, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	26
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	22
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019)	23, 28
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	5, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Respondent, *Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15–274), 2016 WL 34449624
